# Brown County Board of Commissioners' Journal 60

Page |8

The Board of County Commissioners, Brown County, Ohio, met in regular session this 11<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2023 with the following members present: Tony Applegate, Member Daryll R. Gray, Member Barry L. Woodruff, President

### IN THE MATTER OF PREVIOUS MINUTES

Motion moved by Mr. Applegate to approve the minutes of the previous regular meeting and dispense with the oral reading. Second: Mr. Gray.

ROLL CALL VOTE:

Mr. Applegate, yea

Mr. Gray, yea

Mr. Woodruff, yea

### IN THE MATTER OF SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION - JFS

Motion moved by Mr. Gray to approve the request of Sheri Tabor, Director, for a supplemental appropriation of unappropriated funds from 2552 *Brown Co Family/Children's First Fund* in the amount of \$10,000.00 into 2552-5000-52535 *JFS Audit Fees*. Second: Mr. Applegate.

ROLL CALL VOTE:

Mr. Applegate, yea

Mr. Gray, yea

Mr. Woodruff, yea

### IN THE MATTER OF SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION - JFS

Motion moved by Mr. Applegate to approve the request of Sheri Tabor, Director, for a supplemental appropriation of unappropriated funds from 2552 *Brown Co Family/Children's First Fund* in the amount of \$20,000.00 into 2552-5000-52118 *JFS Contract Services*. Second: Mr. Gray.

ROLL CALL VOTE:

Mr. Applegate, yea

Mr. Gray, yea

Mr. Woodruff, yea

## IN THE MATTER OF 2021 COUNTY HIGHWAY SYSTEM MILEAGE CERTIFICATION - BROWN COUNTY ENGINEER

Motion moved by Mr. Gray to approve the request of Todd Cluxton, Brown County Engineer, for the following Mileage Certification to ODOT. Second: Mr. Applegate.

ROLL CALL VOTE:

Mr. Applegate, yea

Mr. Gray, yea

Mr. Woodruff, yea



## Ohio Department of Transportation

Office of Technical Services

2022 County Highway System Mileage Certification

Note: This form must be submitted to ODOT no later than March 1, 2023 or county mileage will be certified by default based on the best information available.

The total length of county maintained public roads in\_\_\_\_\_

.

was 335.449

miles as of December 31, 2021

BROWN

As certified by the Board of County Commissioners and/or reported by the Director of Transportation in accordance with the provisions specified in Section 4501.04 of the Ohio Revised Code.

Consider all mileage changes that occurred in CY 2022 and determine the net increase or decrease in mileage.

Add the net change to the 2021 certified mileage above and fill in the new total below.

We the undersigned, hereby certify that as of December 31, 2022

the county was responsible for maintaining 335.409

miles of

Signature of President of Board of County

10

1 /n Z3

Dayl R S

111123

Commissioner Signature

1 11 23

## IN THE MATTER TO APPROVE THE BILLS

Motion moved by Mr. Applegate to approve the following bills for payment. Second: Mr. Gray.

ROLL CALL VOTE:

Mr. Applegate, yea

Mr. Gray, yea

Mr. Woodruff, yea

**DEPT** AUDITOR

BOF

0.00

EXPENDITURE

\$90,981.60 \$48,104.98 \$93.71

BUILDING DEPT CLERK OF COURTS COMMISSIONERS COMMON PLEAS

\$83,332.12 \$0

\$0

\$4,503.00

CORONER January 11 20

# Brown County Board of Commissioners' Journal 60

Page |9

CSEA	\$0
DEVELOPMENT	\$0
DOG TAGS	\$0
E911	\$22,527.81
EMA	\$6,715.76
ENGINEER HWY	\$19,584.98
ENGINEER OFFICE	\$10,681.08
FNGINEER SEWER & WATER	\$122.21
JFS	\$16,005.02
JURY COMMISSION	\$0
PROBATE/JUVENILE	\$17,484.01
MAINTENANCE	\$46,063.40
MUNICIPAL	\$0
PROSECUTOR	\$38,283.00
	\$52,297.77
RECORDER	Grand Filmer 14
SHERIFF	\$73,254.36
TITLE	\$0
TREASURER	<u>\$76.00</u>
GRAND TOTAL	\$530,110.81

## IN THE MATTER TO ADJOURN

Motion moved by Mr. Gray to adjourn this meeting with no further business before the Board this 11<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2023. Second: Mr. Applegate.

ROLL CALL VOTE:

Mr. Applegate, yea

Mr. Gray, yea

Mr. Woodruff, yea

1/09/2023

Commissioners met with Steve Caraway, CCAO, to discuss his new role as Service Corporation Manager.

1/10/2023

Commissioner Barry Woodruff attended a Law Library Resources Board Meeting.

1/11/2023

Commissioners met with Sheriff Ellis to discuss department updates, including the BCSO vehicle fleet.

Approval: January 18, 2022

Barry Woodruff, President

O an ann, i reconstruction

Daryll Gray, Member

Tony Applegate, Member

January 11, 2023